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Priorities and Planning 
Question: Can a state apply for more than one Priority Area in the Innovations Program Announcement?

Answer: While there may be some overlap between the priority areas, the limited funds available means that states should select and identify only one of the priority areas as the focus of their proposal and activities. If submitted, Letters of Intent for the Innovations Announcement should specify the priority area.

Question: What is meant by “evidence-informed” in this Announcement? 
Answer: Evidence-informed interventions are those that have substantive research evidence to justify their approach, but may not have been tested using a randomized control design. Evidence-informed interventions can be, but do not have to be, drawn from fully tested evidence-based interventions that have been proven effective through randomized controlled trials (such as REACH II and Cash and Counseling
). 
Question: What is meant by “quasi-experimental design” in this Announcement?  

Answer: A quasi-experimental design involves two groups, an experimental group and a control group, who are comparable in a variety of pre-determined ways. This design tests the effect of an intervention on the experimental group as compared to the control group to measure the impact of the intervention. A quasi-experimental design is exactly the same as a randomized control trial except that participants are not randomly assigned to the experimental and control groups. For more information about quasi-experimental designs, please see Schutt, 2006, p.210 – 214 which is available for online viewing as a Google Book . 
Question: Is a state required to propose an intervention that has been tested using a quasi-experimental design? 
Answer: No. States can propose interventions that have not been tested using a quasi-experimental design, but should provide strong justification and evidence supporting their approach. As stated in the Announcement, interventions that have been tested using a quasi-experimental design will be given preference over those that have not been tested using a quasi-experimental design. 

Question: Is a state required to use a quasi-experimental model for delivery of their ADSSP direct service intervention? 

Answer: No, states do not have to propose an innovation project that uses a quasi-experimental design to complete the project activities. No matter what the design of the proposal, the project work plan and evaluation activities should be clear and comprehensive – with sensible and feasible timeframes for the tasks presented. There is nothing in the review criteria to suggest that selecting a quasi-experimental design to provide the ADSSP-required direct services is preferred. The goal of the project should not be to replicate the original research.

General Questions

Question: What are administrative expenses?  

Answer: Administrative expenses include direct and indirect costs related to (1) routine grant administration and monitoring (for example, receipt and disbursal of program funds; preparation of routine programmatic and financial reports, and compliance with grant conditions and audit reports); and (2) contract development, solicitation review, award, monitoring, and reporting.  

Administrative expenses do not include costs associated with substantive programmatic work.  For example, the costs associated with salaries, fringe and travel for a project director and other programmatic staff involved in the implementation of the program.  Other examples of expenses that are not considered to be an administrative expense are: the costs of direct services (e.g., training, counseling and respite); project planning and implementation (e.g., translating evidence-based research protocols); evaluation and information dissemination. 

Under this grant, no more than 10% of the federal funds can be spent on administrative expenses.  However, there are no restrictions on the use of non-federal funds (including the matching funds that are used for this grant) for administrative purposes.  

Question: The Program Announcement states that: “States must implement community-level projects under this Announcement, and approximately 75% of the federal grant funds must be spent on community-level activities. The community-level activities include the 50% direct service requirement.” What is a community-level activity?

Answer: States need to exercise reasonable judgment in attributing costs to the state or to the community-level.  However, the following guidelines help to illustrate our intent on this question:

A community level activity includes:

· All direct project service activities that take place in AAAs, aging services community provider organizations, research partners operating at the community-level, and other local partners are included as community-level activities (for example, the community-level activities include the 50% direct service requirement activities).  

· State expenditures for activities that take place in the PSAs and/or state expenditures that are directly related to operations in the PSA, such as state sponsored training of local project staff or licenses to operate a copyrighted program. 

Question: Does evaluation count as a community-level activity?
Answer: Evaluation activities that take place at the community-level can be included in the 75% that must be utilized at the community level.  Evaluation activities that take place at the state level are not community-level activities.  

Question: Can the salary of a direct service provider count towards a direct service?

Answer: Yes, if a paid position is an essential component of the direct service provision for this project, the salary for that position may count towards direct service.
Question: Can the training of master trainers and/or lay leaders in a particular intervention count as a direct service? 

Yes, if this is training is an essential component of the direct service provision for the project. 

Eligible Applicants
Question: Who may apply?

Answer: If the application is from a state agency other than the State Unit on Aging (SUA), the SUA must be a substantive and active partner, demonstrated by a letter from the SUA detailing their willingness and the extent of their participation in the proposed cooperative agreement. The SUA must be fully involved as a partner agency and at least one Area Agency on Aging must be involved in the local implementation of the project.
Question: Are Tribal Organizations eligible to apply for an ADSSP Cooperative Agreement?

Answer: No. Since Tribal Organizations are not agencies of state government, they are not eligible applicants. However, they may participate in projects as a partner. 

Question: If a state already has an Innovation ADSSP grant, are they eligible to apply for a new Innovation ADSSP grant?

Answer: Yes, states that received previous ADSSP (ADDGS) innovation cooperative agreements can propose an intervention that expands their current project or propose a new project, provided that the proposed intervention meets the specifications outlined in the new Announcement.

If a state proposes an expansion of an existing project, the reach of the project must expand to a new geographical area within the state and/or serve populations not included in the original proposal. If the applicant is proposing to expand an active ADSSP (ADDGS) project, the budgets for the submission may not include overlapping expenses that are in the approved existing cooperative agreement project budget(s). 
Partnerships

Question: What is meant by the requirement that, “at minimum,” certain partners are required for this opportunity? 

Answer: This means that at least this group of organizations must be contributing partners to this project but does not limit the number of partnerships that could be sought by any given applicant. The project many include several partner organizations.  

Question: Can one organization serve as more than one of the required partners if they have the appropriate expertise and staff? 

Yes. In some instances, organizations may have a broad range of expertise and may subsequently be able to fulfill the responsibilities of more than one of the partners required in the announcement. As long this is clear to the reviewers, this is acceptable with one exception: a single organization proposing to provide the direct services through the project (as aging services community provider organizations, Area Agency on Aging, and local organization with substantial Alzheimer’s disease experience) may not also count as the required research and evaluation partner. 
Question: Can for-profit partners receive grant funds through this ADSSP Announcement? 

Answer: States may choose to subcontract with organizations that include, but are not limited to, for-profit entities. However, each state is subject to its own procurement policies and procedures and is ultimately responsible for the oversight of the project. 
Question: What if no other entities in our state, aside from Area Agencies on Aging, receive Older American Act funds for direct services? How do we address the “aging services community provider organization” requirement?  
Answer: If the Area Agency on Aging provides direct services and does not subcontract any relevant ADSSP services to other community providers the Area Agency on Aging can serve a dual role as the “aging services community partner organization” and the “Area Agency on Aging” required partner. If applicable, the application narrative should include a detailed description of both this dual role and how the project will involve other community organizations through the project. 
Funding

Question: Can a state receive more than one ADSSP grant?

Answer: Yes. If scored highly by reviewers, it is possible that a state may receive one “Innovations” award and one “Evidence-Based” award. Final award decisions will be made by the Assistant Secretary for Aging (ASA). In making these decisions the ASA will take into consideration:  recommendations of the review panel; reviews for programmatic and cooperative agreement management compliance; the reasonableness of the estimated cost to the government considering the available funding and anticipated results; geographic distribution; the likelihood that the proposed project will result in the benefits expected, the funding decisions made by AoA on the other FY 2009 ADSSP Program Announcements; and the distribution of interventions across each of the priority areas. 

Question: The Announcement says that “a federal share of up to 500,000 per award for an 18 month project period.” is planned for these cooperative agreements.  Does that mean that $500,000 is the ceiling on what we could request? 

Answer: You may request more than $500,000 for this grant and some grants may exceed this amount.  We suggest that no state propose more than 50% above the average targeted amount.
Question: What is the difference between a grant and a “cooperative agreement”?

Answer. In the United States federal grants are economic aid issued by the U.S. Government out of the general federal revenue.  A cooperative agreement is a variation of a grant, which is awarded when a grant provider anticipates having substantial involvement with the grantee during the performance of a funded project.  The ADSSP grants will be issued as cooperative agreements because they are significant and multifaceted endeavors in which AoA anticipates having substantial involvement with the recipients during performance of funded activities. Therefore, throughout the project period of the grant award, AoA will furnish technical assistance, oversight and support to each grantee to ensure program success. The cooperative agreement structure will allow AoA to provide a higher level of technical assistance, oversight and support than a grant relationship offers. 

Question: What is meant by “Active ADSSP (ADDGS) Cooperative Agreements”? 

Answer: The “Active ADSSP (ADDGS) Cooperative Agreements” as a component of the project narrative refers to those projects from previous funding year(s) that are still operating. This includes projects that are on carryovers or no-cost extensions. 

Question: What type of involvement does AoA anticipate as part of this cooperative agreement?

Answer: As stated in the Program Announcement, “the grantee’s involvement in the cooperative agreement will consist of”:

· Maintain regular contact with AoA and the ADSSP National Resource Center. 

· Attendance and active participation of at least 2 project or partner staff at AoA sponsored training each year of the cooperative agreement (including the State Project Director, the local partner with expertise in Alzheimer’s services/programming, and the research/evaluation partner).  Attendance of at least these 2 people is a requirement of this cooperative agreement and the cost of this travel should be reflected in the proposed budget.

· Participate in work groups with other grantees to develop consensus approaches to major program issues.  

· Participate in training and learning networks developed and paid for by AoA through the ADSSP National Resource Center  

· Collaborate and share information with other grantees who are implementing the same or similar interventions

· Assist AoA in disseminating lessons learned at national conferences.

· Cooperate with AoA and the ADSSP National Resource Center on the collection and reporting of required data. Required data will include basic participant demographic information and unit of service data. Successful applicants will be expected to work with the AoA, the ADSSP National Resource Center, and other grantees working on similar projects to refine strategies and reporting benchmarks for additional, intervention-specific data. 
· Cooperate with the AoA Resource Center’s technical assistance efforts.

· Respond to major AoA priorities and initiatives that impact or enhance the goals of the project.

Question: Are grantees required to participate in technical assistance activities?

Answer: Yes.  Because these are cooperative agreements, we believe that the primary means of sharing information and facilitating discussions of barriers, ways to resolve barriers, and share successes among grantees is through a technical assistance provider. Therefore, in order to attain the stated programmatic goals, all grantees must participate in ADSSP technical assistance efforts. 
Question: Are there restrictions on what an applicant can use for the non-financial contribution (match) required of grantees?

Answer: Non-financial recipient contributions may include the value of goods and/or services contributed by the grantee and any and all third parties involved in the project, including sub-grantees, contractors and consultants. Examples of non-financial recipient contributions include: salary/fringe benefits of staff devoting time to the grant and not otherwise included in the budget or derived from federal funds, applicable indirect costs, volunteer time, and use of facilities to hold meetings or conduct project activities. In-kind contributions from a third party may also be used as non-financial contribution and may include the value of the time spent by Advisory Board members in the design, development and implementation of the grant.

Question: What value should be assigned to volunteer services used for in-kind matching?

Answer: Volunteer hours included as in-kind matching should be valued at what you would have to pay another individual to provide the service in your area. If you do not have a current measure of the cost of an individual providing a particular service, you may consider investigating other direct service providers in your area for the cost of a similar service. 

Question: Is there an upper limit on the amount of indirect costs that will be permitted?  Would an indirect cost rate of 45% be permitted?

Answer: A ten percent (10%) administrative limit is required by statute. This limit applies to indirect costs. 

Question:  Should the budget include funds for traveling to grantee meetings or conferences?

Answer: Yes.  The budget should include funds to cover attendance of project leadership at a 3-day meeting in Washington, DC once each project year (i.e. two times for Innovation Projects). Applicants of this Announcement must include funds for at least two (2) people to attend, one of whom must be the State Project Director and one of whom must be the local Alzheimer’s organization partner. Pages 11 and 12 of the program announcement inadvertently listed this requirement as three (3) persons; the requirement is two (2) – though you may choose to budget for more attendees as needed. 
Question: Can we subcontract some or all grant activities?

Answer: Grantees, not the Federal Government, must decide whether it is in their best interest to subcontract some of the grant activities. That said, however, it is very important that the grantee realize that the administrative responsibility and oversight of all grant activities remains with the grantee. Thus, we recommend that when subcontracting, the grantee should retain sufficient funding to adequately fulfill its administrative and oversight responsibilities. In addition, it is important for a state to maintain sufficient internal staff capacity to learn from the pilot implementation stages and plan for broader systems application.

Question: When will states that are awarded an ADSSP cooperative agreement begin receiving funds?

Answer: All funds under the ADSSP program will be awarded around September 1, 2009. Shortly after the grant is awarded, grantees may begin drawing down funds through the Payment Management System.

Question: Is an in-kind match allowable as part of the match required under this funding opportunity?

Answer: Yes. As described in the Program Announcement, “non-federal non-cash” or “in-kind” contributions are allowable as part of an applicants match.  Note that the match can be provided by any of the partners in this project including the state, and AAA, local services providers, a foundation, or any other partner in this project.  

Question: Can these grant funds be used for services to persons under the age of 60?
Answer: Yes.  There are no age restrictions in the ADSSP.

Question: Is it a requirement that persons served under this project have a medical diagnosis of Alzheimer’s disease or related dementias? 

Answer: No. However, a diagnosis is helpful for learning about treatment options and for future planning, especially in the early stages of the disease. Many individuals that have Alzheimer’s disease and related dementias are undiagnosed.   

Question: Can these grant funds be used for services for individuals that have been diagnosed with Mild Cognitive Impairment (MCI), but have not been told that they have Alzheimer’s disease or dementia? 

Answer:  Mild Cognitive Impairment (MCI) is defined as a slight, detectable memory disorder that may be noticed by others but that may not be serious enough to interfere with everyday life. Although an MCI diagnosis increases one’s chance of developing dementia, not all individuals diagnosed with MCI progress to dementia.

In order to be eligible for services under ADSSP, an individual must meet both of the following criteria:

· There must be evidence of progressive cognitive and functional decline due to a degenerative brain disease.  

· The person must require assistance with one of the following ADSSP defined direct services: adult day care, companion services, home health care, personal care, respite or short-term care in a health facility.

Given this definition and criteria, an individual diagnosed with MCI – in the absence of a diagnosis of Alzheimer’s disease and related disorders – may be eligible to receive ADSSP services. However, the applicant organization should describe specifically how the criteria above would be ensured and how MCI-diagnosed persons would be identified and enrolled.

Application

Question: Are potential applicants required to submit a Letter of Intent to apply?

Answer: Though not required, letters of intent are desirable because they help with the review process. The deadline date for submission of a Letter of Intent is June 5, 2009. Letters should be submitted by facsimile or e-mail to the ADSSP Program Coordinator, Shannon Andrzejewski, Fax (202) 357-3469, E-mail: shannon.andrzejewski@aoa.hhs.gov
Question: Who will review the grant applications?

Answer: Applications that pass the initial application screening (see section III.3 in the Program Announcement) will be reviewed by an independent panel consisting of at least three individuals. These review panelists will be drawn from several different places.  experts in their field drawn from academic institutions, non-profit organizations, state and local government, and Federal agencies. People with disabilities and/or conditions requiring long term support, and/or caregivers will be included in the review panels. 
Question: Do references count toward the 20 page limit of the proposal narrative? 

If the proposal references are not included as a part of the narrative but rather are “referenced” and included as an attachment or appendix, they will not count toward the 20 page limit. To prevent confusion and possible disqualification of your proposal, please ensure that each section is clearly labeled. 
� See Cash and Counseling Webpage at � HYPERLINK "http://www.cashandcounseling.org/" �www.cashandcounseling.org� .


� Alzheimer’s Association. (2009). Accessed May 26, 2009 from  � HYPERLINK "http://www.alz.org/alzheimers_disease_mild_cognitive_impairment.asp" ��http://www.alz.org/alzheimers_disease_mild_cognitive_impairment.asp� 
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